
ADDENDUM TO NOTICE TO BIDDERS 4.20.20 
 
Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received by the Parking Authority of the City of 
East Orange, State of New Jersey (the “Authority”), at the office of the Authority, 60 
Evergreen Place, Suite 503, East Orange, New Jersey 07018 on May 6, 2020 at 11:30 a.m. 
prevailing time, and at that time and place opened in real time by video and audio via Zoom 
Web Conference.  Said bids will be read for the following: 
 
PAVING, STRIPING AND REPAIR OF SURFACE PARKING LOT LOCATED AT 
BLOCK 711, LOT 7.01 IN EAST ORANGE FOR THE EAST ORANGE PARKING 
AUTHORITY 
 
NOTE: In light of the COVID-19 Coronavirus outbreak, and directions from authorities 

to avoid unnecessary in-person business, the Authority has set up a video with 
audio real time Zoom Web Conference that interested bidders and the public may 
use to view and hear real time opening of the bids in lieu of in-person attendance.  
The video conference will be recorded and posted on our website 
www.eastorangeparkingauthority.org in the Employment / News and Events 
section). The Zoom Conference information is listed below:   

                 
            Time: May 6, 2020 at 11:30 AM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 
                             Join Zoom Meeting   
                 Online https://us04web.zoom.us/j/8196073384 
                    By phone: (audio only) 1 646 558 8656 
                         Meeting ID: 819 607 3384 
 

Proposal forms and Bid Instructions and Information may be requested by emailing the 
Authority at eopa_1@verizon.net or you may download such forms from the Authority’s 
website at www.eastorangeparkingauthority.org. Bids shall be submitted on the forms provided 
and shall be in accordance with the Bid Instructions and Information and other bidding 
documents. 
 

Out of an abundance of caution and in effort to do our part in preventing the spread of 
the COVID-19 Coronavirus Bids will not be accepted in-person by hand delivery however may 
be submitted by certified or overnight mail, and must be received by May 6, 2020 at 11:30 a.m. 
prevailing time. Though bids may be sent by certified or overnight mail, the Authority takes 
no responsibility for the loss, non-delivery or physical condition of the bids. 
 

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. and 
N.J.A.C. 17:27 et seq., Affirmative Action Plan and P.L. 1977, c. 33, Disclosure Statement, 
and all other requirements set forth in the Bid Instructions and Information.  Bidders are 
required to use the statement forms contained in the Bid Instructions and Information. 
 

The Authority reserves the right to accept a bid which, in its judgment, best serves the 
interest of the Authority; to waive any informalities; or to reject any or all bids in accordance 
with law.  Bidder’s prices must be held firm and Bidders will be held to their price until at 
least the close of business (4:00 p.m.) on Wednesday, May 27, 2020.  The Authority expects 
to determine a winning contractor, if any, and provide notification to the Bidders, before the 
close of business on Wednesday, May 27, 2020. 
 

 
 
By: Operations Manager of Authority 

http://www.eastorangeparkingauthority.org/
http://www.eastorangeparkingauthority.org/

